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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review and interview, the facility did not ensure residents were free of misappropriation and/or 
exploitation. The facility's failures of not thoroughly investigating and not reporting to the State Agency (SA) 
or local authorities when suspected misappropriation was first discovered on 10/08/25 left the residents at 
continued risk of misappropriation, exploitation, and mishandling of resident funds. Five residents (R) R1, R2 
R3, R4, and R8 were affected. All residents who made payments at the facility were at risk.R1's funds were 
misappropriated when a check in the amount of $2,040, which was meant for R1's care/room charges, was 
deposited into a bank account only Business Office Manager (BOM)-D was aware of and had access to 
withdraw funds from. R2's family member (FM)-J had contacted the facility about where R2's money was 
going. R2 discharged on 8/5/25 to an Assisted Living (AL) facility and FM-J or R2 still cannot get answers as 
to where R2's funds are. R2 is at risk of being kicked out of current AL facility per FM-J. On 10/10/25, 
Nursing Home Administrator (NHA)-A noted that R3's personal checkbook had 13 checks written from it from 
8/12/24 to 8/28/25. NHA-A had concerns as to where the funds were. NHA-A indicated being suspicious that 
the signature on some of R3's personal checks were not that of R3's handwriting.Social Worker (SW)-E had 
concerns related to R4's funds. SW-E indicated R4 had a lot of money and no family. NHA-A indicated R4 
now has a negative balance in R4's account and the facility was rep payee for R4. Both SW-E and NHA-A 
had concerns that R4's money may have been misappropriated.SW-E and NHA-A shared concerns that R8 
had funds in the amount of approximately $2,000 and only purchased soda and is now without funds in a 
short amount of time. The facility was rep payee for R8. An AFLAC insurance check was deposited into a 
bank account only Business Office Manager (BOM)-D was aware of and had access to withdraw funds from. 
In addition, residents' family members expressed concerns about resident funds that were not accounted for, 
and the facility did not take action to thoroughly investigate the concerns. The facility's failure to respond to 
suspected misappropriation created a finding of immediate jeopardy that began on 10/8/25. Surveyor notified 
NHA-A of the immediate jeopardy on 10/31/25 at 1:15 PM. The immediate jeopardy was removed on 
11/3/25, however, the deficient practice continues at a scope/severity level E (potential for more than minimal 
harm/pattern) as the facility continues to implement their action plan.On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed a 
facility-provided policy titled Resident Right to Freedom from Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation which had a 
consulting company's trademark date of 2025 and stated in part:Policy: The Facility's residents have the right 
to be free from abuse, neglect, misappropriation of their property, and exploitation as defined in this policy. 
This policy applies to any and all owners, directors, officers, clinical staff, employees, independent 
contractors, consultants, and others currently or potentially working for the Facility.Procedure: IV. When the 
facility has identified abuse, the Facility will take all appropriate steps to remediate the noncompliance and 
protect residents from additional abuse immediately. The facility will increase enforcement action, including 
but not limited to: A. Taking steps to prevent further potential abuse. B. Reporting the alleged violation and 
investigation within required timeframes pursuant to Federal and State statutes and regulations. C. 
Conducting a thorough investigation. D. Taking appropriate corrective action. V. The facility will develop 
written policies and procedures that define how staff will communicate and coordinate situations of abuse, 
neglect, misappropriation of resident property, and exploitation with the QAPI program to allow the QAA 
Committee to determine: A. If a thorough investigation is conducted. B. Whether the resident is protected. C. 
Whether an analysis was conducted as to why the situation occurred. D. Risk factors . E. Whether there is 
further need for systemic action such as: e. Tracking patterns of similar occurrences. IX: The facility will 
investigate any allegations made alleging abuse, neglect, and exploitation of residents and misappropriation 
of resident property. XII: The Facility will ensure compliance with the Elder Justice Act pursuant to the 
Facility's Elder Justice Act Policy and Procedure. XIII. Response: Have evidence that all alleged violations 
are thoroughly investigated. c. Prevent further potential abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment while 
the investigation is in progress.On 10/30/25, Surveyor requested policies from NHA-A related to accounts 
receivables and/or resident funds; no policies were provided. On 10/31/25, Surveyor emailed NHA-A 
requesting these policies again, no policies were provided. On a final request on 11/3/25, NHA-C provided 
polices which indicated an effective date of 11/2/25.On 10/30/25 at 8:45 AM, Surveyor interviewed NHA-A, 
who indicated having opened a bank statement on 10/8/25 which was in the facility name but NHA-A did not 
know existed. The statement was for the month of September 2025. NHA-A contacted the bank where the 
account was located and learned that Business Office Manager (BOM)-D was the authorized user of the 
account. BOM-D had a debit card for this account as well as a checkbook. NHA-A indicated BOM-D had 
been on Family Medical Leave (FMLA) at the time the statement came to the facility. NHA-A indicated 
BOM-D would stop in at work and go to BOM-D's work area despite being off of work and that prior to being 
on leave, BOM-D was on restricted hours but would not leave the facility within the hours of restriction. In 
hindsight, NHA-A wondered if BOM-D had been ensuring BOM-D received these statements from the facility 
mail.NHA-A expressed further concern about the account because the September statement included a cash 
withdrawal in the amount of $875 on 9/2 and a money order/cash back entry was noted in the amount of 
$678 on 9/6. On 10/1, there was a cash withdrawal of $150.00. There were also two gas station charges. 
There was one deposit in the amount of $100.00; however, NHA-A did not know where the deposits would 
be coming from as the facility was not funding this account with company funds. It was NHA-A's belief that 
BOM-D opened this account under the facility name. NHA-A went to the bank to look into this matter and 
bank employees involved [NAME] President (VP)-I. VP-I had concerns of fraudulent activity, however, could 
not share much information with NHA-A as NHA-A was not listed on the account.Because SW-E was on the 
facility's two other known bank accounts for resident council funds, NHA-A asked SW-E if was aware of this 
account with a debit card. SW-E was not. NHA-A asked SW-E to go to the bank to obtain statements of 
accounts.On that same day, BOM-D stopped into the facility at which time SW-E questioned BOM-D if 
BOM-D was aware of a debit card. BOM-D indicated, I don't know, maybe, but I don't have it. BOM-D left the 
facility shortly after. SW-E was wrapping up something and then proceeded to the bank as NHA-A requested.
Soon after BOM-D left the facility, bank VP-I contacted NHA-A and informed NHA-A that BOM-D had just 
been at the bank and closed the account and that SW-E had also came to the facility to collect statements 
and they just missed each other.After obtaining bank statements for July and August from the bank, NHA-A 
became increasingly concerned due to charges at restaurants, some in the amounts in excess of $77, and 
store purchases as well as gas station purchases. On 8/7/25, there was a check deposit for $2,040 and 
$100, with two cash withdrawals on the same day of $100 and $600. On 8/8/25, a debit card withdrawal of 
$100. On 8/9/25, another debit card withdrawal of $89.01 and on 8/14/25, a cash withdrawal of 55.00. July's 
statement had gas station, store and restaurant charges as well as a money order along with deposits that 
were unknown by NHA-A where they came from. NHA-A suspected deposits may be from checks made out 
by residents or their representatives meant for resident care/room and board. NHA-A notified Owner-G and 
Director of Operations (DOO)-F of the concerns via email on 10/8/25. NHA-A provided Surveyor with the 
email which contained the following information:10/8/25 7:21 PM From: NHA-A To: DOO-F and Owner-G.
Today, I opened a bank statement with the company's name on showing large withdrawals. This was the first 
time that I have ever seen this statement.I called the bank and spoke to (employee) who stated that the 
withdrawals were all done via a debit card and the debit card was issued to BOM-D. discussed with bank 
[NAME] Present (VP)-I. VP-I looked at accounts. While in our 2 pm meeting, I received a call from VP-I.VP-I 
stated that BOM-D came to close out the account. With my follow up with VP-I, did say from reviewing our 
account, VP-I fully believes there is fraud that is occurring. From looking briefly at the deposits, I am 
wondering if some of those deposits are maybe resident deposits, that BOM-D has been blaming (third-party 
billing company) for not making.Other emails provided by NHA-A indicated:10/13/25 5:16 PM From: NHA-A 
To: DOO-F Subject (BOM-D's first name) ExcellAttached is an excel spreadsheet breakdown . We have 
deposits, bank statements and withdrawals. (BOM-D) has signed for everything.10/14/25 10:40 AM From: 
NHA-A To: DOO-F Subject (BOM-D's first name) [NAME].(BOM-D) has withdrawn money for money orders 
and cash that were never for the company. (BOM-D) is trying to blame third-party billing company for R1's $2,
400 deposit not being put in R1's account. Third-part billing company never received the check as BOM-D 
put it in the small business account. SW-E also knows another resident who had over $2,000 in Resident 
Fund Management System (RFMS) (a system used to manage residents' funds and payments) and now has 
no money.typically only purchases soda. I have not had the opportunity to dig more into the past RFMS. 
SW-E had no idea this account ever existed, or that there were checks, or a debit card.I have never seen a 
checkbook and even SW-E and I went through BOM-D's office and we did not see one.On 10/30/25, 
Surveyor reviewed a discipline provided by NHA-A for BOM-D dated 10/22/25 ending employment which 
was signed by NHA-A and DOO-F. NHA-A explained the three had met. DOO-F gave BOM-D the option of 
resigning or police would be called; BOM-D resigned.On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed medical records for 
R1, R2, R3, R4, and R8 noting the following:R1 was admitted to the facility 1/14/25 and discharged [DATE]. 
Face sheet indicated yes to rep payee and was responsible for self. R1 had diagnoses of Crohn's disease 
and cellulitis. A Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) completed 4/23/25 indicated a score of 15 (intact 
cognition). On 10/30/25 at 9:15, Surveyor interviewed NHA-A. NHA-A indicated R1 kept getting bills for stay 
even though family had paid. There was around $2,000 that was taken by BOM-D. NHA-A confirmed that the 
concern had not been shared with R1's family. NHA-A stated SW-E knows.Surveyor reviewed 
documentation which included an August 2025 bank statement from the account BOM-D utilized which had a 
deposit in the amount of $2,140 on 8/7/25. Surveyor reviewed a cashier's check dated 6/13/25 with a stamp 
of 8/7 on it which was from R1's family member (FM)-H in the amount of $2,040. Surveyor also noted a 
deposit slip which showed a deposit in the amount of $2,040 and another check for $100.00 which were both 
deposited on 8/7. Surveyor noted R1 had discharged from the facility 4/27/25. The same bank statement 
showed cash withdrawals, purchases to restaurants (including amounts in excess of $77), purchases to 
grocery store ($219.06) and Home Depot ($70.64) in addition to multiple other purchases.On 10/30/25 at 
10:59 AM, Surveyor interviewed R1's family (FM)-H who indicating having issues with the facility related to 
health and finance issues. FM-H indicated, they (facility) are using a billing entity and BOM-D is collecting 
payments. We were paying over $10,000 a month, but we kept getting bills. In fact, just this Monday (10/27), 
I received a bill saying I owe over $7,000 but payments were already made. I have called and called. I am 
also paying another nursing home. I have overpaid. I finally had BOM-D put something in writing saying I 
paid. I asked BOM-D to put it on letterhead, but BOM-D put it on a plain piece of paper instead and just typed 
the facility name on top. I paid for 90 plus days and statements only show I paid two times. I would call 
BOM-D and BOM-D would tell me it is resolved. It wasn't though, I don't understand. I have called Directors 
on the phone and left messages and do not get a return call. I am afraid I am going to go to collections due 
to this. I came in monthly with a payment. BOM-D would call me or text me what I owed, then would offer to 
meet me on BOM-D's days off, even offered that I come to BOM-D's house to drop off payments and also 
offered to meet me on a Saturday or Sunday to make a payment or end of the day after normal shift of 4:30 
PM. At the beginning of June I even presented one extra check which BOM-D said I would get paid back for. 
I wanted it resolved, so I paid it (June amount), I was trying to pay so R1 could get Medicaid; I wanted to be 
sure R1 would have care at the new nursing home. FM-H confirmed R1 had already discharged , stating, I 
was paying another nursing home then also. BOM-D told me I was golden. I told BOM-D I continue to get 
bills and nothing shows I paid. Every month from February to April 23rd, shows I paid nothing. I was trying to 
spend down for R1 to be eligible for Medicaid. BOM-D also said that the statement showed charges, but they 
were probably meant to be payments and BOM-D would take care of it, but never did. FM-H added that ever 
since February, BOM-H was to file for Medicaid for R1; however, FM-H heard nothing for months and then 
something saying R1 was not approved. After R1 left the facility, FM-H worked on getting R1 Medicaid and 
learned BOM-H gave an inaccurate social security number when applying originally. FM-H indicated having 
proof of what was paid in R1's bank statements as a means to get Medicaid for R1, stating, it was an 
absolute mess. BOM-D did not always give me copies of receipt of payment. It was always BOM-D who I 
paid. I made out all the checks to the facility name and thought, how could BOM-D be taking the money, 
right? It was messed up! I was paying $10,500 for minimal care. I first became concerned about where the 
money was going when I asked for the statement on letterhead. It was awful between the care and the 
funding, I felt something was off. I am scared, I don't have $7,000 to pay this new bill.On 10/30/25 at 11:55 
PM, Surveyor interviewed DOO-F who denied knowing of anything about resident finances, 
misappropriation, issues with accounts receivables or anything with money at all. When asked who had 
access to money, DOO-F indicated NHA-A. When asked who would have had access to money prior to 
NHA-A's employment, DOO-F noted BOM-D and added, I don't know BOM-D, only a couple interactions. 
Surveyor again asked if DOO-F was aware of any money concerns and DOO-F answered, No. Surveyor 
requested financial statements for R1, R2, R3, R4, R5 and R6 from DOO-F dating back to January 2024.2. 
R2 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and discharged [DATE]. Face sheet indicated R2 was responsible 
for self at that time and that Managed Care Organization (MCO) received the bill. Diagnoses included 
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, congestive heart failure, and diabetes. BIMS completed on 6/10/25 
scored 15 indicating intact cognition.On 10/30/25 at 12:30 PM, Surveyor interviewed SW-E who indicated 
R2's family member, FM-J had called the facility concerned about where R2's check was, indicating MCO 
has not been paid since May for R2's care.On 10/30/25 at 1:29 PM, Surveyor interviewed FM-J who 
indicated having concerns with the facility and how R2's finances are being handled. FM-J stated, I am not 
sure what is being paid for or not or where the money is going. FM-J indicated this to still be an issue despite 
R2 having been discharged from the facility on 8/5/25. FM-J explained that R2 is now residing in an AL and 
R2's bills are not being paid for, R2's SSI check is not coming to R2. FM-J indicated having contacted SW-E 
about the concerns. FM-J indicated things are not lining up and cannot get answers for R2. We just do not 
know where the money is. We cannot pay for the AL and they are going to kick R2 out. R2 is worried. R2's 
Managed Care Organization (MCO) is indicating the money has to be going somewhere. We do not know 
where it is, just that it is in a bank account somewhere. R2 does not have a bank account, cannot drive or go 
anywhere so R2 cannot sign to have money moved and I did not open an account for R2 anywhere. When 
R2 went to Waterfall (prior name of facility), they had R2 sign over checks to them; then MCO started and 
said they would handle costs but they also have not gotten money. R2 is worried because R2 has been told 
R2 will be getting kicked out and the bills keep piling up.On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed R2's RFMS 
statement provided by NHA-A. The statement showed monthly deposits labeled SSA Tres along with 
monthly entries labeled care cost auto wdl (withdrawal) from August 2024 to October 2025. Surveyor 
reviewed R2's medical record which indicated Stop Billing on 8/5/25 at which time R2 discharged from the 
facility. NHA-A confirmed care payments were auto withdrawn past the date of R2 residing in the facility. 
NHA-A indicated R2's October SSI check also came to the facility, but NHA-A sent it back. NHA-A confirmed 
the statement showed no credits had been made to R2 for monies withdrawn after R2 left the facility nor from 
MCO funds.On 10/30/25 at 2:30 PM, Surveyor interviewed MCO Finance Manager, MCO-K, who indicated 
not having heard where R2's SSI checks are going. R2 would have to open own account because they 
(MCO) are not rep payee for R2. MCO-K indicated having gotten no payment since R2 enrolled in MCO on 
5/1/25. MCO-K indicated since that date, the SNF (skilled nursing facility/nursing home) should not have 
pulled any money because we (MCO) have paid the facility since May. They (SNF) should not be 
withdrawing care costs. Surveyor asked if MCO is auto withdrawing money from an account. MCO-K 
indicated we would only be able to withdraw from an enrollee's own personal account with approval, we 
cannot withdraw from another facility account. We paid for R2's care since 5/1/25, they (SNF) should not be 
withdrawing funds. MCO-K indicated there has now been 5 months of patient liability not paid to the MCO, 
putting R2 at risk for disenrollment.On 10/30/25 at 12:30 PM, Surveyor interviewed NHA-A and DOO-F, both 
indicated not having completed a thorough investigation into financial concerns. DOO-F again denied being 
aware of financial concerns.On 10/31 at 12:47 PM, MCO-K contacted Surveyor related to R2, and started 
learning that BOM-D was the authorized rep for Social Security (SS) for R2. R2 is bedridden but SS office 
said R2 needs to come to their office to straighten this out. MCO-K was concerned as to what could be done, 
indicating possibly could get R2 a rep payee; however, this may not help with getting past funds back. 
Discussed having police assist as well as they had to do that one other case in the past. MCO-K indicated 
the facility has not yet contacted them about this matter. MCO-K was not aware BOM-D, as R2's authorized 
rep for SSI, was no longer working the facility. MCO-K indicated now that they know R2 was not holding or 
using the patient liability, they would continue to work with R2 and FM-J to get the funds back and keep R2 
enrolled so R2 can continue to reside at the AL.On 10/30/25 at 1:03 PM, Surveyor interviewed Owner-G who 
indicated not being aware of any financial concerns that Owner-G could recall. Owner-G stated was also not 
aware of any issues with resident payments not being applied to statements, stating, I don't believe so, I do 
not recall. When asked if knew of any money concerns in general, stated, I don't recall, I would have to ask 
DOO-F. When asked if there were any conversations about paying residents back, Owner-G responded, I do 
not remember a specific case.3. R3 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and remains in the facility. 
Diagnoses include dementia, anxiety, and depression. BIMS score of 6, indicating severe impairment. R3's 
healthcare Power of Attorney was activated 4/3/24 and R3 had no financial representative.On 10/30/25 at 
8:45 AM, Surveyor interviewed NHA-A who indicated having concerns for R3's funds due to there being 
multiple checks written from R3's checkbook that have not been accounted for. NHA-A added R3 is having 
issues getting Medicaid because of this mess.On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed R3's medical record which 
the face sheet indicated R3 is own person, resident's BIMs indicated severe impairment since 8/7/24, with 
the most recent BIMs of 6 on 8/5/25. (Score of 0-7 = Severe cognitive impairment.) An incapacitation form 
signed by two physicians was located in the medical record dated 4/3/24. Surveyor noted that three checks 
were scanned into the finance area of the record. Surveyor requested a copy of these checks. On 10/30/25 
at 4 PM, NHA-A provided Surveyor copies of the three checks that were scanned into R3's medical record. 
Surveyor asked if anything seemed unusual about the checks and NHA-A indicated, Yes, the signature is not 
R3's handwriting and said NHA-A had noticed that prior to 10/30/25 survey. Surveyor confirmed signatures 
appeared to be a different style of penmanship.On 10/30/25 at 2:02 PM, Surveyor interviewed R3's Power of 
Attorney for Healthcare (POAHC) who indicated not being responsible for billing/finances for R3 but was sent 
a few bills, talked to someone in the office at the facility (not sure who) and they said it would be taken care 
of but then the second bill was sent a little over a month ago and so I just ignored it, I did not pay it.On 
10/30/25, NHA-A provided Surveyor a list of check numbers with dollar amounts which was sent to 
third-party billing company on 10/10/25. NHA-A indicated the billing company informed NHA-A they had not 
received the checks on the list. NHA-A confirmed R3 or R3's representative had not been informed of 
concerns. NHA-A indicated not having time to investigate further. 4. R4 was admitted to the facility 3/3/25 
and remains in the facility. Diagnoses include quadriplegia, depression, anxiety, and chronic pain. Face 
sheet indicates responsible for self, no rep payee; however, on 11/3/25 NHA-C indicated facility was rep 
payee for R4. R4's BIMS was 13 on 10/2/25.On 10/30/25 at 9:50 AM, Surveyor interviewed SW-E who 
indicated R4 once had a lot of money, has no family and now has no funds. SW-E had concerns of 
misappropriation of funds. SW-E said, I would have called the police right away; corporate said they would 
handle it, but they did not.On 10/30/25 at 12:15 PM, Surveyor interviewed R4, who could only answer yes or 
no questions. R4 was unaware of financial issues.5. R8 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and remains 
in the facility. R8 has diagnoses of major depressive disorder and adult failure to thrive. The face sheet 
indicated R8's nephew is responsible for billing and also indicates facility is representative payee.On 
10/30/25 at 9:50 AM, Surveyor interviewed SW-E who indicated having concerns that R8 had approximately 
$2,000, only buys soda and now R8's funds are low; SW-E indicated that SW-E was concerned 
misappropriation was occurring.6. On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed July bank statement for the account only 
BOM-D was aware of and had access to. A deposit in the amount of $1,182.56 was noted to be entered on 
7/23/25. NHA-A provided Surveyor with a copy of an AFLAC insurance check dated 6/6/25 with a stamped 
date of 7/23/25 (deposit date) in the amount of $1,182.56. The check was made out to the facility. NHA-A 
was not able to indicate which resident the check was intended for. On 10/30/25 at 2:57 PM, DOO-F 
presented to the Surveyor along with NHA-A and a cell phone which was on speaker mode. DOO-F 
explained the third-party billing company was on the phone and we were speaking with billing employee 
(BE)-M. DOO-F told Surveyor to explain what it was Surveyor had requested earlier in the day. Surveyor 
requested the billing statements for R1, R2, R3, R4, R5 and R6. BE-M seemed confused asking what exactly 
was needed. Surveyor explained again and asked for a date range of those statements. BE-M indicated 
could go back as far as January 2025.On 10/30/25 at 4 PM, NHA-A indicated to Surveyor that NHA-A 
contacted the police and will be filing a self-report related to misappropriation of funds to the SA.On 10/30/25 
after 4 PM, a police officer presented and discussed the situation with NHA-A and DOO-F as well as 
Surveyor. NHA-A indicated to officer that bank indicated at least $5,000 was in question. Officer asked if 
BOM-D's email had been cancelled, and NHA-A indicated not being certain but would take care of that. 
NHA-A indicated to officer that approximately $300 was taken from the account BOM-D closed.On 10/31/25 
at 10:05 AM, NHA-A contacted Surveyor via phone indicating that Owner-G's sister left a voicemail on 10/29 
indicating that another resident's (R13) family is questioning billing statement because it had doubled the 
normal price despite having fully paid through September. Also, R12 is again questioning R12's statement 
amounts, SW-E had reminded NHA-A that R12 had concerns in the past. NHA-A indicated concerns that 
those payments may have been directed to the account BOM-D was utilizing. On 10/31/25 at 12:39 PM, 
Surveyor interviewed BOM-D who confirmed meeting with NHA-A and DOO-F on 10/22/25. BOM-D indicated 
I was told I needed to resign, that was pretty much my only option. BOM-D confirmed having a debit card for 
a business account that BOM-D was the authorized user of and confirmed closing the account. BOM-D had 
inconsistent answers in terms of how the money was spent and how the account came to be and would 
divert to other topics of conversation during interview.The facility's failure to respond to suspected 
misappropriation created a reasonable likelihood for serious harm which led to a finding of immediate 
jeopardy. The facility removed the jeopardy on 11/3/25, however, the deficient practice continues at a 
scope/severity of level E (potential for more than minimal harm/pattern) as the facility continues to implement 
the follow action plan:1. The NHA and member of a governing body conducted an audit of past residents' 
funds. Credits will be made to families who are owed. The NHA and member of the governing body reviewed 
the petty cash policy reviewed and implemented on 11/1/25.2. The Director of Nursing (DON), Social Service 
Director (SSD) and Minimum Data Set (MDS) nurse)/care plan nurse will review clinical documents to 
identify any negative outcome that may have resulted from the alleged deficiency. The following document 
were reviewed: NAR report, 24-hour summary, order report listing, incident report portal, transfer/discharge 
log, concern log and resident council minutes.3. The DON/ SSD/Nurses will complete assessment of all 
residents to identify any negative psychosocial outcomes or worsening of overall condition that may have 
resulted from the alleged deficiency. The attending physician/Nurse Practitioner (NP) of the resident will be 
notified of any negative findings.4. The NHA/SSD/DON will conduct interviews of interviewable residents to 
identify if they have any concern related to mishandling, misused and/or misappropriation of their funds. Any 
identified concern will be reported to the state agency and law enforcement, and investigation will be 
conducted. For residents who are not able to participate in the interviews, the NHA/SSD/DON will interview 
the resident representatives.5. The corporate BOM will also audit all residents' status of benefits (Medicaid 
and Managed Care) to identify any concern. An investigation will be conducted if any concern is identified. 
Any identified misappropriation of residents' funds and exploitation will be reported to the NHA, state agency 
and law enforcement.
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Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

Develop and implement policies and procedures to prevent abuse, neglect, and theft.

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review and interview, the facility did not implement policy and procedures related to screening 
employees for a prior history of abuse, neglect, exploitation of residents, or misappropriation of resident 
property for 1 of 13 employees reviewed.The facility did not ensure their abuse policy was implemented 
when one employee's Background Information Disclosure (BID), Department of Justice Response (DOJ), 
and Government Findings report was not obtained before employee started working at facility, Registered 
Nurse (RN) H.This is evidenced by:Facility policy titled, Abuse, Neglect, Exploitation and Misappropriation 
Prevention Program, with a revised date of 04/2021, states in part: The resident abuse, neglect and 
exploitation prevention program consists of a facility-wide commitment and resource allocation to support the 
following objectives: 4. Conduct employee background checks and no knowingly employ or otherwise 
engage an individual who has: a. been found guilty of abuse, neglect, exploitation, misappropriation of 
property, or mistreatment by a court of law; b. had a finding entered into the state nurse aide registry 
concerning abuse, neglect, exploitation, mistreatment of residents or misappropriation of their property; or c. 
a disciplinary action in effect against his or her professional license by a state licensure body as a result of 
finding of abuse, neglect, exploitation, mistreatment of residents or misappropriation of resident property.On 
11/05/25, Surveyor reviewed 12 random staff Caregiver Background Check and Misconduct Reporting 
Compliance Check. RN H was hired on 08/22/23. Surveyor found no BID, Department of Justice (DOJ), or 
Government Findings report completed for RN H.On 11/05/25 at 1:10 PM, Surveyor interviewed Executive 
Director Assistant ([NAME]) I regarding completion of employees' BID, DOJ, and Government Findings 
report. [NAME] I stated that it was recently discovered that many personnel files were missing items and 
sweep was being done to determine which personnel files were missing items. Surveyor asked [NAME] I if 
any personnel files had been updated with the necessary paperwork yet. [NAME] I stated no and that 
currently it is just a list. Surveyor asked [NAME] I to provide a list of employees identified needing BID, DOJ, 
and Government Findings report. No additional documentation was provided to Surveyor by exit.On 11/05/25 
at 1:30 PM, Surveyor interviewed Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) A regarding lack of RN H's BID, DOJ, 
and Government Findings report. NHA A stated apologies having just recently taking over at facility. NHA A 
stated that a sweep was being done and those without a background check will be removed from the 
schedule until their background check is completed.
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Level of Harm - Immediate 
jeopardy to resident health or 
safety

Residents Affected - Some

Timely report suspected abuse, neglect, or theft and report the results of the investigation to proper 
authorities.

(continued on next page)
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Level of Harm - Immediate 
jeopardy to resident health or 
safety

Residents Affected - Some

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review and interview, the facility did not report suspected misappropriation and/or exploitation of 
resident funds to the State Agency (SA) or to local authorities immediately upon discovery. The facility's 
failure to report the allegations affected 5 residents (R) of 8 residents (R1, R2, R3, R4, and R8) reviewed and 
had the potential to affect other residents who had financial accounts or made payments at the facility.
Nursing Home Administrator (NHA)-A identified concerns related to misappropriation and/or exploitation on 
10/8/25 after reviewing a bank statement of an account under the facility name that NHA-A was not aware 
existed. The statement showed a cash withdrawal and a money order. The bank informed NHA-A that 
Business Office Manager (BOM)-D had a checkbook and debit card for this account. NHA-A believed 
BOM-D opened this account. NHA-A reported the concerns to Director of Operations (DOO)-F and Owner-G. 
DOO-F instructed not to report these concerns to the SA nor police department.NHA-A suspected that 
deposits of money to the above-noted bank account may have been from payments provided to BOM-G for 
residents' monthly room and care fees instead of being entered into the facility Resident Fund Management 
System (RFMS) (a software system connected to financial accounts for residents which provides direct 
deposits and direct debits with automatic care costs payments), including R1's payments. This was not 
reported to the SA nor police department.Social Worker (SW)-E indicated R2's family had expressed 
concerns about where R2's Social Security check was and they were planning to file a complaint as they did 
not know where R2's funds were going.On 10/10/25, NHA-A noted that R3's personal checkbook had 13 
checks written from it from 8/12/24 to 8/28/25. NHA-A had concerns as to where the funds were. NHA-A 
indicated being suspicious that the signature on some of R3's personal checks were not that of R3's 
handwriting. This was not reported to the SA or police department.Social Worker-E had concerns related to 
R4's funds. SW-E indicated R4 had a lot of money and no family. NHA-A indicated R4 now has a negative 
balance in R4's account and the facility was rep payee for R4. Both SW-E and NHA-A had concerns that 
R4's money may have been misappropriated. This was not reported to the SA or police department.SW-E 
and NHA-A shared concerns that R8 had funds in the amount of approximately $2,000 and only purchases 
soda and is now without funds in a short amount of time. This was not reported to the SA nor police 
department.An insurance check from AFLAC was deposited into the bank account only BOM-D was aware of 
and had access to. NHA-A was not able to indicate which resident this check was intended for. This was not 
reported to the state agency nor police department. The facility's failure to report the suspected resident 
misappropriation and/or exploitation created a finding of immediate jeopardy that began on 10/08/25. 
Surveyor notified NHA-A of the immediate jeopardy on 10/31/25 at 1:15 PM. The immediate jeopardy was 
removed on 11/3/25, however, the deficient practice continues at a scope/severity level E (potential for more 
than minimal harm/pattern) as the facility continues to implement their action plan.Findings:On 10/30/25, 
Surveyor reviewed a facility-provided policy titled Resident Right to Freedom from Abuse, Neglect and 
Exploitation which had a consulting company's trademark date of 2025 and stated in part:Policy: The 
Facility's residents have the right to be free from abuse, neglect, misappropriation of their property, and 
exploitation as defined in this policy. This policy applies to any and all owners, directors, officers, clinical 
staff, employees, independent contractors, consultants, and others currently or potentially working for the 
Facility.Procedure: XII: The Facility will ensure compliance with the Elder Justice Act pursuant to the 
Facility's Elder Justice Act Policy and Procedure. XII: A a. Ensure that all alleged violations involving abuse, 
neglect, exploitation or mistreatment, including injuries of unknown source and misappropriation of resident 
property are reported in the proper time frame pursuant to this policy.On 10/30/25 at 8:45 AM, Surveyor 
interviewed NHA-A who indicated there have been concerns with residents' statements not reflecting 
payments made. NHA-A indicated that BOM-D was collecting resident care/room and board payments at the 
facility. NHA-A believed BOM-D opened up a small business account at a local bank under the name of the 
facility and put resident funds meant for payment of care/room and board into this account and then utilized 
the money personally. BOM-D is no longer employed at the facility as of 10/22/25.NHA-A further explained 
that on 10/8/25, while BOM-D was off work for a medical leave, a bank statement for the month of 
September 2025 came in the mail to the facility. NHA-A opened it and was not familiar with this account at a 
local bank. NHA-A noted cash withdrawal and a money order in large amounts on the statement. NHA-A 
spoke with bank employees who indicated the account had a debit card and checkbook assigned to BOM-D. 
Bank Executive [NAME] President (VP)-I was pulled into the situation, reviewed the charges, and indicated 
to NHA-A that VP-I believed there to be fraud occurring.On 10/8/25, NHA-A notified facility Owner-G and 
Regional Directors, including Director of Operations (DOO)-F of the concerns via an email. NHA-A indicated 
after discussing with DOO-F, NHA-A was ultimately directed that if BOM-D resigned on own that they would 
consider this to be stealing from the facility and any residents affected, Owner-G would pay back their 
money. NHA-A was instructed not to report this to the SA or police department. NHA-A confirmed BOM-D 
resigned following a disciplinary meeting with NHA-A and DOO-F on 10/22/25.NHA-A provided Surveyor with 
an email that was sent by NHA-A to facility owner-F and DOOs, including DOO-F. The email was dated 
10/8/25 and contained the following information: .Today I opened a bank statement with the company's 
name on showing large withdrawals. This was the first time that I have ever seen this statement. I spoke to 
staff at the bank who stated that the withdrawals were all done via a debit card and the debit card was issued 
to BOM-D. then spoke with bank Executive VP-I, who looked at the account. with follow up call with VP-I, 
VP-I did say from reviewing the account VP-I fully believes there is fraud that is occurring. From looking 
briefly at the deposits, I am wondering if some of those deposits are maybe resident deposits, that (BOM-D) 
has been blaming the facility's third party billing company for not making. NHA-A further indicated that on 
10/8/25, NHA-A inquired with SW-E if SW-E was aware of a bank account held by the facility which had a 
debit card attached to it for which SW-E was not aware of. NHA-A informed Surveyor that on 10/8/25, after 
SW-E questioned BOM-D about having a debit card, BOM-D went to the local bank and closed the account. 
NHA-A indicated knowing this because the bank contacted NHA-A via phone to notify NHA-A of this.On 
10/30/25 at 9 AM, Surveyor reviewed a September bank statement which NHA-A indicated was the one that 
was of initial concern to NHA-A. The statement was from a local bank, contained the facility's address and 
recent name and included three purchases on 9/2/25 at two separate gas stations for $16.29, $10.00, and 
$12.24, a withdrawal on 9/2/25 of $875.00 and on 9/6/25 a money order/cash back transaction of $678.00. 
On 10/30/25 at 9:50 AM, Surveyor interviewed SW-E who confirmed being informed that BOM-D had a bank 
account in the facility's name by NHA-A. SW-E asked BOM-D about it on 10/08/25 at which point BOM-D 
indicated not knowing if there was a debit card for the facility accounts and that BOM-D didn't have it if there 
was one.SW-E indicated having concerns that R8 had approximately $2,000, only buys soda, and now funds 
are low; that R4 had a lot of money, has no family, and now has no funds. SW-E indicated running into R1's 
family in a local store and they had concerns regarding where payments had gone. Also, R2's family was 
upset as they were unable to locate where R2's Social Security income was going since residing at the 
facility. SW-E indicated that SW-E believed misappropriation was occurring and reported being upset about 
the thought of this, not sleeping at night. SW-E indicated, I would have called police right away if it were up to 
me. On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed July bank statement for the account only BOM-D was aware of and had 
access to. A deposit in the amount of $1,182.56 was noted to be entered on 7/23/25. NHA-A provided 
Surveyor with a copy of an AFLAC insurance check dated 6/6/25 with a stamped date of 7/23/25 (deposit 
date) in the amount of $1,182.56. The check was made out to the facility. NHA-A was not able to indicate 
which resident the check was intended for. On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed medical records for R1, R3, R4, 
and R8 noting the following:R1 was admitted to the facility 1/14/25 and discharged [DATE]. Face sheet 
indicates yes to rep payee and R1 was responsible for self. R1 had diagnoses of Crohn's disease and 
cellulitis. A Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) completed 4/23/25 indicated a score of 15/15 indicating 
intact cognition.On 10/30/25 at 10:59 AM, Surveyor interviewed R1's family member (FM)-H. FM-H indicated 
having concerns while R1 resided at the facility with both care and financials. FM-H explained that FM-H kept 
getting bills for R1's stay despite having paid multiple cashier checks to the facility through BOM-D. FM-H 
indicated, we paid self pay for R1's stay at the facility and were spending down R1's money as they knew R1 
would be long-term. We were paying over $10,000 a month, but we kept getting bills that did not reflect 
payments. In fact, just this Monday, 10/27, I received a bill saying we owe $7,000, but payments were made 
already. R1 has been at another facility since May as I would not bring R1 back there after a hospitalization. I 
have called and called trying to get this taken care of and I was having to pay another facility. I had actually 
overpaid (to Amethyst). I would call BOM-D and was told it was taken care of, but it was not. I eventually had 
BOM-D put it in writing that I had paid the checks to the facility and was paid up, requesting it to be on 
letterhead. BOM-D typed something up, but it was not on letterhead, it was on plain paper and I said that 
was ridiculous. BOM-D only typed the facility name on top of the paper and said to contact BOM-D. The most 
recent bill says I only made two payments. Over the stay, I would call BOM-D and would say it's resolved but 
it wasn't, would make excuses like they must have entered my payment as a debit on accident and that 
BOM-D would take care of it, but never did. I had called Directors on the phone and left messages but no 
return. I am afraid I am going to go to collections. I did cashier checks so that I had a paper trail. I found it 
odd that BOM-D would offer to meet me on BOM-D's days off and even offered I come to BOM-D's house to 
drop off payment, also offered to meet me on Saturday or Sunday to bring payment or end of the day after 
BOM-D had left work already. I came in monthly with payment, last time was beginning of June and 
presented one extra check for partial payment; it was approximately $1,200 to $1,400. BOM-D said I would 
be paid back for that. I wanted to have the billing issues resolved because I had a new nursing home to pay 
for now. BOM-D would say I am golden (paid up). I told BOM-D that I continued to get bills and nothing 
changed. Every month from 2/10 to 4/23, it would say nothing was paid and nothing after. I'd pay more and 
more. We were trying to spend down so R1 would have care; we tried to stay ahead so we could get R1 
taken care of (health wise). I would get text messages from BOM-D, and I thought, This is messed up, this is 
not right. I thought I am making the checks directly to the facility name, how could BOM-D be taking it, right? 
$10,500 a month and getting minimal care. I would hear no word from the corporate company, just text or 
call from BOM-D. At first, other than a text or call from BOM-D, there were no statements from an outside 
entity. Until 2-3 months later, I would get a bill and it showed charges vs credits. I started to really become 
concerned after BOM-D did that letter. R1 is now finally approved for Medicaid. That was a concern as well 
as BOM-D told me in February BOM-D had applied for R1; for months there was no contact from Medicaid 
and once I moved R1, found out BOM-D entered R1's information incorrectly (wrong SSN). I applied on own 
and was able to get Medicaid for R1. I was able to show proof of payments I had kept to get Medicaid. It was 
awful between the care and funding and kept feeling something was off. I am scared; I don't have an extra 
$7,000 to pay. Also, BOM-D did not always give me copies of my payments. It was always BOM-D I paid. It 
was a nightmare. I was thankful the new facility was so patient while I reapplied for Medicaid, and I was lucky 
the consortium helped me get Medicaid with this mess. On 10/30/25 at 11:55 AM, 12 PM, 12:30 PM, and 
2:15 PM, Surveyor interviewed DOO-F, who denied on each occasion knowing anything about situations or 
issues with resident finances or issues with accounts payable/receivables or concerns with BOM-D. Surveyor 
asked DOO-F if in general DOO-F is aware of any financial issues and DOO-F again stated no. R3 was 
admitted to the facility 4/5/23 and remains in the facility. Diagnoses include dementia, anxiety, and 
depression. BIMS completed 8/5/25 indicated a score of 6/15, indicating severe cognitive impairment. R3's 
healthcare Power of Attorney (POAHC) was activated 4/3/24 and R3 had no financial representative.On 
10/30/25 at 2:02 PM, Surveyor interviewed R3's Power of Attorney for Healthcare (POAHC) who verified not 
being responsible for billing/finances for R3 but was sent a few bills, talked to someone in the office at the 
facility (not sure who) and they said it would be taken care of but then the second bill was sent a little over a 
month ago and so I just ignored it, I did not pay it.Surveyor reviewed R3's medical record which the face 
sheet indicated R3 is own person on, resident's BIMS was that of severe impairment since 8/7/24, with the 
most recent BIMS of 6 on 8/5/25. (Score of 0-7 = Severe cognitive impairment.) An incapacitation form 
signed by two physicians was located in the medical record dated 4/3/24. Three checks were scanned into 
the record, each with R3's name signed but in different handwriting styles on each check.NHA-A provided 
Surveyor a list of check numbers with dollar amounts from R3's checkbook which was sent to the third-party 
billing company on 10/10/25. NHA-A indicated the third-party billing company informed NHA-A they had not 
received the checks. NHA-A indicated not having time to investigate further. On 10/30/35 at 1:03 PM, 
Surveyor interviewed Owner-G who indicated not recalling any concerns related to financials for residents. 
R2 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and discharged [DATE]. Face sheet indicated R2 was responsible 
for self at that time and that Managed Care Organization (MCO) received the bill. Diagnoses included 
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, congestive heart failure, and diabetes. BIMS completed on 6/10/25 
scored 15 indicating intact cognition. On 10/30/25 at 1:29 PM, Surveyor interviewed R2's family member 
(FM)-J who expressed concerns about where R2's money was going, indicating things are not lining up and 
cannot get any answers. Where is the money? Once R2 went to Waterfall (prior name of facility), they had 
R2 sign over checks to them and now MCO says they are not getting paid. R4 was admitted to the facility 
3/3/25. Diagnoses include quadriplegia, depression, anxiety, and chronic pain. Face sheet indicates R4 
responsible for self, no rep payee; however, on 11/3/25, NHA-C indicated facility was rep payee for R4.R8 
was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and remains in the facility. R8 has diagnoses of major depressive 
disorder and adult failure to thrive. The face sheet indicated nephew is responsible for billing and also 
indicates facility is representative payee. On 10/30/25 at 2:15 PM, NHA-A indicated to Surveyor that on 
10/13, NHA-A sent a list of deposits, banks statement, and withdrawals for the bank account in concern. The 
email indicated BOM-D has signed for everything listed. The email was addressed to Owner-D and DOO-F. 
NHA-A also provided Surveyor with an email dated 10/14/25 about BOM-D which included:. has withdrawn 
money for money orders and cash that were never for the company.trying to blame the third-party billing 
company for R1's $2,400 deposit not being put into R1's account. The third-party billing company never 
received the check as BOM-D put it in the small business account. SW-E also knows of another resident who 
had over $2,000 in RFMS and now has no money typically, only purchased soda. I have not had the 
opportunity to dig more into the past RFMS. SW-E had no idea that this account ever existed, or that there 
were checks or a debit card. I have never seen a checkbook and even SW-E and I went through BOM-D's 
office.On 10/30/25 at 2:25 PM, Surveyor interviewed DOO-F who again indicated having no knowledge of 
financial concerns or issues at the facility. DOO-F also indicated not knowing BOM-D, as had only a couple 
interactions.On 10/30/25 at 3:07 PM, Surveyor again asked DOO-F in the presence of NHA-A if DOO-F was 
aware of any financial concerns at the facility, DOO-F again initially denied and then asked NHA-A if NHA-A 
was aware of anything at which time NHA-A indicated, Yes, we talked about this. DOO-F initially indicated 
not knowing what NHA-A meant and then admitted to knowing something about a bank account.On 10/30/25 
at 4 PM, NHA-A provided Surveyor copies of the three checks that were scanned into R3's medical record. 
Upon handing the checks to Surveyor, Surveyor asked if anything seemed unusual about the checks and 
NHA-A indicated, the signature is not R3's handwriting.On 10/30/25 at 4:20 PM, NHA-A informed Surveyor 
that NHA-A had now contacted the police department about these concerns and will be submitting a report to 
the SA.On 10/30 and 10/31, Surveyor requested policies for accounts receivables and accounts payable; 
none were provided. On 11/3/25, NHA-C provided policies with an effective date of 11/2/25. The failure to 
report suspicion of misappropriation and/or exploitation of residents' funds created a reasonable likelihood 
for serious harm which led to a finding of immediate jeopardy. The facility removed the jeopardy on 11/3/25; 
however, the deficient practice continues at a scope/severity of level E (potential for more than minimal 
harm/pattern) as the facility continues to implement the following action plan:1. The DON/SSD (Social 
Service Director)/Nurses will complete assessment of all residents to identify any negative psychosocial 
outcomes or worsening of overall condition that may have resulted from the alleged deficiency. The attending 
physician/NP (nurse practitioner) of the resident will be notified of any negative findings.2. The NHA (Nursing 
Home Administrator)/SSD/DON will conduct interviews of interviewable residents to identify if they have any 
concern related to mishandling, misused and/or misappropriation of their funds. Any identified concern will be 
reported to the state agency and law enforcement, and investigation will be conducted. For residents who 
are not able to participate in the interviews, the NHA (Nursing Home Administrator)/SSD/DON will interview 
the resident representatives.3. The corporate business office manager will also audit all residents' status of 
benefits (Medicaid and Managed Care) to identify any concern. An investigation will be conducted if any 
concern is identified. Any identified misappropriation of residents' funds and exploitation will be reported to 
the NHA, state agency and law enforcement.4.The NHA/DON will provide training to the department heads 
(Activities, SSD, BOM - business office manager, Dietary Manager, Therapy Director, Environmental 
Services and Maintenance staff) related to the intent of F609, facility policy related to Abuse, Neglect, 
Exploitation and Misappropriation, focusing on the reporting requirements and responsibility of the staff to 
misappropriation of resident property, and exploitation to the state agency and police department. The 
DON/NHA/trained department head will provide training to all staff about reporting allegations of abuse, 
neglect and misappropriation to the Administrator/DON immediately. The staff members who are not 
available will receive their education prior to starting their shift upon return to work.
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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review and interview, the facility did not thoroughly investigate suspected misappropriation and/or 
exploitation of resident funds. The facility's failure to investigate the alleged misappropriation/exploitation 
affected 5 residents (R) of 8 residents (R1, R2, R3, R4, and R8) reviewed and had the potential to affect 
other residents who had financial accounts or made payments at the facility.Nursing Home Administrator 
(NHA)-A identified concerns related to misappropriation and/or exploitation on 10/8/25 after reviewing a bank 
statement of an account under the facility name that NHA-A was not aware existed. The statement showed a 
cash withdrawal and a money order. The bank informed NHA-A that Business Office Manager (BOM)-D had 
a checkbook and debit card for this account. NHA-A believed BOM-D opened this account and that it may 
have contained resident funds meant to be used for residents' care/room and board, including R1's payment. 
NHA-A reported the concerns to Director of Operations (DOO)-F and Owner-G. A thorough investigation into 
the concerns was not conducted.Social Worker (SW)-E indicated R2's family had expressed concerns about 
where R2's Social Security check was, and they were planning to file a complaint as they did not know where 
R2's funds were going. This was not thoroughly investigated.On 10/10/25, NHA-A noted that R3's personal 
checkbook had 13 checks written from it from 8/12/24 to 8/28/25. NHA-A had concerns as to where the funds 
were. NHA-A indicated being suspicious that the signature on some of R3's personal checks were not that of 
R3's handwriting. This was not thoroughly investigated. SW-E had concerns related to R4's funds. SW-E 
indicated R4 had a lot of money and no family. NHA-A indicated R4 now has a negative balance in R4's 
account and the facility was rep payee for R4. Both SW-E and NHA-A had concerns that R4's money may 
have been misappropriated. This was not thoroughly investigated.SW-E and NHA-A shared concerns that 
R8 had funds in the amount of approximately $2,000, R8 only purchases soda and is now without funds in a 
short amount of time. This was not thoroughly investigated.An insurance check from AFLAC was deposited 
into the bank account only BOM-D was aware of and had access to. NHA-A was not able to indicate which 
resident this check was intended for. This was not thoroughly investigated. On 10/30/25, Surveyor 
interviewed NHA-A who indicated having notified DOO-F and Owner-G of concerns of potential 
misappropriation; DOO-F advised NHA-A to not submit a facility-initiated report to the State Agency (SA) nor 
police.The facility's failure to thoroughly investigate suspected resident misappropriation and/or exploitation 
allowed the misappropriation/exploitation to continue, thus creating a finding of immediate jeopardy that 
began on 10/08/25. Surveyor notified NHA-A of the immediate jeopardy on 10/31/25 at 1:15 PM. The 
immediate jeopardy was removed on 11/3/25; however, the deficient practice continues at a scope/severity 
level E (potential for more than minimal harm/pattern) as the facility continues to implement their action plan.
Findings:On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed a facility-provided policy titled Resident Right to Freedom from 
Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation which had a consulting company's trademark date of 2025 and stated in 
part:Policy: The Facility's residents have the right to be free from abuse, neglect, misappropriation of their 
property, and exploitation as defined in this policy. This policy applies to any and all owners, directors, 
officers, clinical staff, employees, independent contractors, consultants, and others currently or potentially 
working for the Facility.Procedure: V. The facility will develop written policies and procedures that define how 
staff will communicate and coordinate situations of abuse, neglect, misappropriation of resident property, and 
exploitation with the QAPI (Quality Assurance Performance Improvement) program to allow the QAA (Quality 
Assessment and Assurance) Committee to determine: A. If a thorough investigation is conducted. B. 
Whether the resident is protected. C. Whether an analysis was conducted as to why the situation occurred. 
D. Risk factors . E. Whether there is further need for systemic action. IX: The facility will investigate any 
allegations made alleging abuse, neglect, and exploitation of residents and misappropriation of resident 
property. XII: The Facility will ensure compliance with the Elder Justice Act pursuant to the Facility's Elder 
Justice Act Policy and Procedure. XIII. Response: Have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly 
investigated. c. Prevent further potential abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment while the investigation 
is in progress.On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed medical records for R1, R2, R3, R4, and R8 noting the 
following:R1 was admitted to the facility 1/14/25 and discharged [DATE]. Face sheet indicated yes to rep 
payee and R1 was responsible for self. R1 had diagnoses of Crohn's disease and cellulitis. A Brief Interview 
for Mental Status (BIMS) completed 4/23/25 indicated a score of 15/15 indicating intact cognition.R2 was 
admitted to the facility on [DATE] and discharged [DATE]. Face sheet indicated R2 was responsible for self 
at the time and that Managed Care Organization (MCO) received the bill. Diagnoses included chronic 
obstructive pulmonary disease, congestive heart failure, and diabetes. BIMS completed 6/10/25 was 15/15 
indicating intact cognition.R3 was admitted to the facility 4/5/23 and remains in the facility. Diagnoses include 
dementia, anxiety, and depression. BIMS indicated a score of 6/15, indicating severe impairment. R3's 
healthcare power of attorney was activated 4/3/24 and R3 had no financial representative.R4 was admitted 
to the facility 3/3/25. Diagnoses include quadriplegia, depression, anxiety, and chronic pain. Face sheet 
indicates R4 responsible for self, no rep payee; however, on 11/3/25, NHA-A indicated facility was rep payee 
for R4.R8 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and remains in the facility. R8 has diagnoses of major 
depressive disorder and adult failure to thrive. The face sheet indicated nephew is responsible for billing and 
also indicates facility is representative payee.On 10/30/25 at 8:45 AM, Surveyor interviewed NHA-A who 
indicated there have been concerns with residents' statements not reflecting payments made to the facility. 
NHA-A indicated that BOM-D was collecting resident care/room and board payments at the facility. NHA-A 
believed BOM-D opened up a small business account at a local bank under the name of the facility and put 
resident funds meant for payment of care/room and board into this account and then utilized the money 
personally. BOM-D is no longer employed at the facility as of 10/22/25.NHA-A further explained that on 
10/8/25, while BOM-D was off work for a medical leave, a bank statement for the month of September 2025 
came in the mail to the facility. NHA-A opened it and was not familiar with this account at a local bank. 
NHA-A noted cash withdrawal and a money order in large amounts on the statement. NHA-A spoke with 
bank employees who indicated the account had a debit card and checkbook assigned to BOM-D. Bank 
Executive [NAME] President (VP)-I was pulled into the situation, reviewed the charges and indicated to 
NHA-A that VP-I believed there to be fraud occurring.On 10/8/25, NHA-A notified facility Owner-G and 
Regional Directors, including Director of Operations (DOO)-F, of the concerns via an email. NHA-A stated 
after discussing with DOO-F, NHA-A was ultimately directed that if BOM-D resigned on own that they would 
consider this to be stealing from the facility and any residents affected, Owner-G would pay back their 
money. NHA-A confirmed BOM-D resigned following a disciplinary meeting with NHA-A and DOO-F on 
10/22/25. NHA-A had some emails and bank statements regarding the concerns; however, stated NHA-A 
has not had time to fully investigate yet. NHA-A also indicated not being sure how many residents this 
involves.On 10/30/25 at 9 AM, Surveyor reviewed a September bank statement which NHA-A indicated was 
the one that was of initial concern to NHA-A. The statement was from a local bank, contained the facility's 
address and recent name and included three purchases on 9/2/25 at two separate gas stations for $16.29, 
$10.00 and $12.24, a withdrawal on 9/2/25 of $875.00 and on 9/6/25 a money order/cash back transaction of 
$678.00. On 10/30/25 at 9:50 AM, Surveyor interviewed SW-E who confirmed being informed by NHA-A that 
BOM-D had a bank account in the facility's name. SW-E asked BOM-D about it on 10/08/25 at which point 
BOM-D indicated not knowing if there was a debit card for the facility accounts and that BOM-D didn't have it 
if there was one. SW-E further explained that several family members/residents had concerns related to 
payments not being credited to their bills. SW-E indicated having concerns that R8 had approximately $2,
000, only buys soda and now funds are low; that R4 had a lot of money, no family and now has no funds. 
SW-E indicated running into R1's family in a local store and they had concerns regarding where payments 
had gone and planned to file a complaint. Also, R2's family was upset due to not getting R2's social security 
check after staying at this facility. SW-E indicated that SW-E believed misappropriation was occurring.On 
10/30/25 at 10:59 AM, Surveyor interviewed R1's family member (FM)-H. FM-H indicated having concerns 
while R1 resided at the facility with both care and financials. FM-H explained that FM-H kept getting bills for 
R1's stay despite having paid multiple cashier checks to the facility through BOM-D. FM-H felt something 
was not right with how the financials were being handled.On 10/30/25 at 11:35 AM, Surveyor interviewed 
NHA-A who confirmed being aware of R1's financial discrepancies and family's concerns as well as sharing 
NHA-A's own concerns with Owner-G and DOO-F.On 10/30/25 at 12:30 AM, Surveyor interviewed DOO-F 
who confirmed having no investigation related to resident financials.On 10/30/25 at 1:29 PM, Surveyor 
interviewed R2's family member (FM)-J who indicated having concerns with finances while R2 was at the 
facility and still now. FM-J stated, I am not sure what is being paid or not or where the money is going. FM-J 
indicated this is still not straightened out. FM-J also stated R2 is in an Assisted Living (AL) and the bills are 
not being paid and SSI checks are not coming. Things are not lining up and cannot get answers. Where is 
the money? We cannot pay the AL, and they are going to kick R2 out. R2 cannot drive or go anywhere, so 
she cannot sign, has no bank account, so we don't know where the SSI is, just that it's not in a bank account 
and the Managed Care Organization (MCO) cannot get it for care. Once R2 went to Waterfall (prior name of 
facility), they had R2 sign over checks to them and now MCO says they are not getting paid. R2 is worried 
because has been told getting kicked out and has bills piling up. On 10/30/25 at 11:55 AM, 12 PM, 12:30 PM 
and 2:15 PM, Surveyor interviewed DOO-F, who denied on each occasion knowing anything about situations 
or issues with resident finances or issues with accounts payable/receivables or concerns with BOM-D. When 
asked, DOO-F also indicated there had not been an investigation into financial concerns.On 10/30/25, 
Surveyor reviewed R3's medical record which the face sheet indicated R3 is own person on, resident's BIMS 
was that of severe impairment since 8/7/24, with the most recent BIMS of 6 on 8/5/25. (Score of 0-7 = 
Severe cognitive impairment.) An incapacitation form signed by two physicians was located in the medical 
record dated 4/3/24. Three checks were scanned into the record, each with R3's name signed but in different 
handwriting styles on each check.On 10/30/25 at 12:30 PM, Surveyor interviewed DOO-F who indicated not 
being aware of an investigation into resident finances and/or missing payments.On 10/30/25 at 2:02 PM, 
Surveyor interviewed R3's Power of Attorney for Healthcare (POAHC) who said they were sent a few bills, 
contacted someone in the office at the facility (not sure who) and they said it would be taken care of but then 
the second bill was sent a little over a month ago and so I just ignored it, I did not pay it. The facility had not 
contacted R3 to investigate concerns regarding R3's checks.NHA-A provided Surveyor a list of check 
numbers from R3's checkbook with dollar amounts which was sent to the facility's third-party billing company 
on 10/10/25. NHA-A indicated the third-party billing company informed NHA-A they had not received the 
checks. NHA-A indicated not having time to investigate further. On 10/30/25 at 2:15 PM, NHA-A indicated to 
Surveyor that on 10/13, NHA-A emailed Owner-D and DOO-F a list of deposits, banks statement and 
withdrawals for the bank account in concern. The email indicated BOM-D has signed for everything listed. 
NHA-A also provided Surveyor with an email dated 10/14/25 about BOM-D which included. has withdrawn 
money for money orders and cash that were never for the company. trying to blame third party biller for R1's 
$2,400 deposit not being put into R1's account. The third-party billing company never received the check as 
BOM-D put it in the small business account. SW-E also knows of another resident who had over $2,000 in 
the Resident Fund Management System (RFMS) and now has no money. Typically, only purchased soda. 
NHA-A indicated not having an opportunity to further investigate into the past RFMS. On 10/30/25 at 4 PM, 
NHA-A provided Surveyor copies of the three checks that were scanned into R3's medical record. Surveyor 
asked if anything seemed unusual about the checks and NHA-A indicated, the signature is not R3's 
handwriting. NHA-A indicated not having investigated this much further.On 10/30/25 at 9:50 AM, Surveyor 
interviewed SW-E who indicated R4 once had a lot of money, has no family and now has no funds. SW-E 
had concerns of misappropriation of funds. SW-E said, I would have called the police right away; corporate 
said they would handle it, but they did not. This was not thoroughly investigated.On 10/30/25 at 9:50 AM, 
Surveyor interviewed SW-E who indicated having concerns that R8 had approximately $2,000, only buys 
soda and now R8's funds are low; SW-E indicated that SW-E was concerned misappropriation was 
occurring. This was not thoroughly investigated.On 10/30/25, Surveyor reviewed July bank statement for the 
account only BOM-D was aware of and had access to. A deposit in the amount of $1,182.56 was noted to be 
entered on 7/23/25. NHA-A provided Surveyor with a copy of an AFLAC insurance check dated 6/6/25 with a 
stamped date of 7/23/25 (deposit date) in the amount of $1,182.56. The check was made out to the facility. 
NHA-A was not able to indicate which resident the check was intended for. On 10/30/25 at 4:20 PM, NHA-A 
informed Surveyor that NHA-A had now contacted the police department about these concerns and will be 
submitting a report to the State Agency and conducting an investigation.On 10/30/25, Surveyor interviewed 
NHA-A who indicated having notified DOO-F and Owner-G of concerns of potential misappropriation; DOO-F 
advised NHA-A to not submit a facility-initiated report to the State Agency (SA) nor police.On 10/30/25 at 9 
AM, anonymous facility employee (AE)-L approached Surveyors with concerns for NHA-A. AE-L indicated 
that NHA-A wanted to report the misappropriation; however, those who supervisor NHA-A did not want it 
reported. AE-L indicated believing this matter should have been reported to the SA and police and an 
investigation completed. AE-L believed DOO-F planned to fire NHA-A over this matter. AE-L indicated 
NHA-A also having concerns of being fired if reported this situation to the SA and/or police.On 10/31/25 at 
10:05 AM, Surveyor asked NHA-A if families/residents have been interviewed or updated of financial 
concerns since 10/30. NHA-A indicated being told by DOO-F to ask residents if they have money in an 
account and how that is going. Do they know how much was put in there? And to not to alert anyone; just get 
a sense of how things are going with them using RFMS.Cross reference F602.The failure to thoroughly 
investigate suspicion of misappropriation and/or exploitation of residents' funds created a reasonable 
likelihood for serious harm thus leading to a finding of immediate jeopardy. The facility removed the jeopardy 
on 11/3/25; however, the deficient practice continues at a scope/severity of level E (potential for more than 
minimal harm/pattern) as the facility continues to implement the follow action plan:The compliance consultant 
will provide the NHA, DON, new BOM and members of the governing body training about the intent of F610 
and their responsibility to identify and investigate future allegations of misappropriation of residents' funds 
which has the potential to create a risk for residents to have financial stressors, hardships and/or potential 
loss of healthcare residency and funding.2. To identify residents who are like to be affected by the alleged 
deficiency, the following action items will be completed: The NHA (Nursing Home Administrator)/SSD/DON 
will conduct interviews of interviewable residents to identify if they have any concern related to mishandling, 
misused and/or misappropriation of their funds. Any identified concern will be reported to the state agency 
and law enforcement, and investigation will be conducted. For residents who are not able to participate in the 
interviews, the NHA (Nursing Home Administrator)/SSD/DON will interview the resident representatives.3. 
The corporate business office manager will also audit all residents' status of benefits (Medicaid and 
Managed Care) to identify any concern. An investigation will be conducted if any concern is identified. Any 
identified misappropriation of residents' funds and exploitation will be reported to the NHA, state agency and 
law enforcement.4. To identify any negative outcome, the DON/SSD (Social Service Director)/Nurses will 
complete assessment of all residents. The attending physician/NP (nurse practitioner) of the resident will be 
notified of any negative findings.5. The NHA will initiate the investigation while ensuring residents are 
protected from further misappropriation of property and exploitation.6. The Compliance consultant will 
provide training to the RDO (Regional Director of Operations), NHA, DON, and members of the governing 
body, related to the intent of F610, facility policy related investigation of allegations of Misappropriation of 
Resident Property and Exploitation and responsibility of the staff to assure thorough investigation and to 
implement measures to prevent further mishandling of finances and/or exploitation and to safeguard 
residents' finances.7. The NHA/DON will provide training to the department heads (Activities, SSD, BOM - 
business office manager, Dietary Manager, Therapy Director, Environmental Services and Maintenance 
staff) related to the intent of F610, facility policy related investigation of allegations of Misappropriation of 
Resident Property and Exploitation and responsibility of the staff to assure thorough investigation and to 
implement measures to prevent further mishandling of finances and/or exploitation and to safeguard 
residents' finances.8. The NHA/DON/trained department head will provide the staff with training about their 
responsibility to participate/cooperate with the administration when conducting an investigation. Staff who are 
not available will receive their education prior to starting their shift upon return to work
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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
record review and interviews, the facility administration did not ensure resources or practice to effectively and 
securely manage resident finances were in place to ensure the integrity of resident accounts and to maintain 
the highest practicable psychosocial well-being of each resident. This had the potential to affect any resident 
utilizing the facility's billing office(s) or third-party billing company.Administration did not have an effective 
tracking system of payments coming into the facility by residents and/or representatives. Administration did 
not hold the Business Office Manager, (BOM)-D, and/or third-party billing company accountable to safe, 
secure, and accurate handling of resident finances. Administration did not have practices in place to ensure 
insurances payments (i.e. Social Security Income/SSI) and/or withdrawals for care/room and board ended 
when a resident no longer resided at the facility. Nor did the facility have practices to ensure SSI money was 
not utilized when a MCO was also in place for payment of care and room/board. Administration did not follow 
regulation or policy on reporting and investigating suspected misappropriation and/or exploitation of 
residents' finances nor determine the extent of the matter nor protect residents from potential further 
misappropriation. Administration did not provide education and/or appropriate tools or equipment to carry out 
transfers of checks coming to the facility intended for resident care/room and board fees.Administration did 
not implement policies and procedures for accounts payable/account receivables.The facility's failure to 
implement appropriate practices and policies related to resident finances put residents at risk of 
misappropriation and exploitation of funds which created a finding of immediate jeopardy that began on 
10/08/25. Surveyor notified NHA-A of the immediate jeopardy on 10/31/25 at 1:15 PM. The immediate 
jeopardy was removed on 11/3/25; however, the deficient practice continues at a scope/severity level E 
(potential for more than minimal harm/pattern) as the facility continues to implement their action plan.
Findings:1. On 10/30/25, Surveyor interviewed NHA-A who had concerns of misappropriation of residents' 
funds after finding out about a bank account in the facility's name which BOM-D had a debit card and 
checkbook for, but which NHA-A did not know existed. Other management staff were also not aware BOM-D 
held such an account. NHA-A noted cash withdrawals, money orders, grocery and department store 
purchases, gas station purchases, restaurant purchases, and hardware store purchases, as well as other 
spending. Surveyor viewed facility provided statements from July, August, and September confirming these 
charges and cash/money withdrawals on the account. NHA-A indicated there not being an effective way to 
determine what these charges were made or for whom they may have been made for or if the funds were 
being misappropriated or mishandled. NHA-A nor other facility managers were aware the account existed. 
Surveyor reviewed a copy of a check from R1 in the amount of $2,040 dated 6/13/25 with a stamped date of 
8/7/25, which correlated with a deposit noted on August's bank statement for the account BOM-D held in the 
facility's name. The check was written and deposited after the resident discharged from the facility (4/27/25); 
therefore, would not be intended for resident's personal spending.On 10/30/25, NHA-A also shared concerns 
related to known issues with the third-party billing company. NHA-A indicated Owner-G was aware of issues 
with the facility's third-party billing company. Residents noted during interviews with NHA-A were R1, R2, R3, 
R4, and R8. On 10/30/25, Surveyor interviewed R1's family member (FM)-H who shared concerns about 
inaccurate statements, the way which BOM-D would text or call with balances needing to be paid, as well as 
concerns of lack of receipt for payments. FM-H indicated BOM-D suggested FM-H pay extra and would be 
paid back; however, FM-H instead received a statement on 10/27/25 for over $7,000. Also, statements were 
missing entries for payments made. FM-H expressed fears that collections would come after FM-H due to 
the inaccuracy of resident funds management at the facility. Despite concerns, no changes were made by 
administration to correct the issues. On 5/31/25 at 12 PM, Surveyor interviewed Director of Operations 
(DOO)-F who indicated you (Surveyor) got firsthand how difficult the third-party biller was to communicate 
with (referring to a call DOO-F initiated on 10/30/25). DOO-F added, I would expect if someone would have 
been diverting funds, there would have been an alert that a resident was not paying for the last 2, 3, 4 
months and NHA would have gotten a notification or alert. When discussing potential for misappropriation, 
DOO-F indicated some of those safeguards were not there. DOO-F stated, we will now be putting things in 
place to make that harder to do. The receivership occurred, constant changeover of management and new 
ownership; BOM-D had that opportunity with all those holes.2. On 10/30/25, Surveyor interviewed R2's 
family member, (FM)-J, who expressed concerns related to R2 being evicted from the Assisted Living facility 
R2 was currently residing at. FM-J stated, where is the money? Can't pay the Assisted Living and they are 
going to kick R2 out. FM-J further explained the MCO R2 was enrolled with was not being paid as they 
should have been. On 10/30 and 10/31/25, Surveyor interviewed MCO Finance Manager (MCO)-K who 
confirmed not receiving payment which typically would come in the form of a member's Social Security (SS) 
check. MCO-K indicated this put R2 at risk for losing benefits. On 10/30/25, NHA-A provided Surveyor with a 
ledger which showed R2's SS was being deposited to the Resident Fund Management System (RFMS) 
system and then withdrawn for care costs via auto withdrawal through 9/17/25. R2 discharged from the 
facility on 8/2/25. NHA-A indicated that R2's October check came to the facility as well and was then sent 
back. MCO-K indicated BOM-D was listed as the authorized user on R2's account and therefore, MCO was 
not able to change anything without police involvement as R2 cannot get to the SS office due to health 
inabilities. MCO-K also indicated that the MCO was paying for R2's care costs since May 2025, including 
care at the facility. MCO-K indicated they have never received payment to the MCO since R2 has enrolled on 
5/1/25. R2 admitted to the facility on [DATE] and discharged on 8/5/25.3. On 10/30/25, Surveyor interviewed 
NHA-A who indicated having notified DOO-F and Owner-G of concerns of potential misappropriation. NHA-A 
provided Surveyor with the email which contained the following information:10/8/25 7:21 PM From: NHA-A 
To: DOO-F and Owner-G.Today, I opened a bank statement with the company's name on showing large 
withdrawals. This was the first time that I have ever seen this statement.I called the bank and spoke to 
(employee) who stated that the withdrawals were all done via a debit card and the debit card was issued to 
BOM-D. discussed with bank [NAME] Present (VP)-I. VP-I looked at accounts. While in our 2 pm meeting, I 
received a call from VP-I.VP-I stated that BOM-D came to close out the account. With my follow up with VP-I, 
did say from reviewing our account, VP-I fully believes there is fraud that is occurring. From looking briefly at 
the deposits, I am wondering if some of those deposits are maybe resident deposits, that BOM-D has been 
blaming (third-party billing company) for not making.Other emails provided by NHA-A indicated:10/13/25 5:16 
PM From: NHA-A To: DOO-F Subject (BOM-D's first name) ExcellAttached is an excel spreadsheet 
breakdown . We have deposits, bank statements and withdrawals. (BOM-D) has signed for everything.
10/14/25 10:40 AM From: NHA-A To: DOO-F Subject (BOM-D's first name) [NAME].(BOM-D) has withdrawn 
money for money orders and cash that were never for the company. (BOM-D) is trying to blame third-party 
billing company for R1's $2,400 deposit not being put in R1's account. Third-part billing company never 
received the check as BOM-D put it in the small business account. SW-E also knows another resident who 
had over $2,000 in Resident Fund Management System (RFMS) (a system used to manage residents' funds 
and payments) and now has no money.typically only purchases soda. I have not had the opportunity to dig 
more into the past RFMS. SW-E had no idea this account ever existed, or that there were checks, or a debit 
card.I have never seen a checkbook and even SW-E and I went through BOM-D's office and we did not see 
one.DOO-F advised NHA-A to not submit a facility-initiated report to the State Agency (SA) nor police. In 
addition, a thorough investigation was not conducted; therefore, the extent of the issues was not determined, 
nor was a root cause of the financial issues completed. Additionally, information was not disclosed 
transparently to residents and/or representatives as per interview with NHA-A on 10/31/25.4. On 10/31/25 at 
12:39 PM, Surveyor interviewed BOM-D who indicated not understanding how to use the facility's RFMS. On 
10/31/25 at 10:05 AM, Surveyor interviewed NHA-A who indicated that it is NHA-A's understanding there 
should be a check scanner in the facility to scan incoming funds from residents/representatives; however, 
NHA-A was not aware of one being provided by upper Administration/Owner-G.5. On 10/30/25, Surveyor 
requested policies on accounts payable and accounts receivable. None were provided. On 10/31/25, 
Surveyor sent an email to NHA-A at 2:13 PM again requesting policies; it appeared the email forwarded to 
those in superior positions to NHA-A. No policies were provided. On 11/3/25, Surveyor notified NHA-C of the 
request for policies. NHA-C was the new administrator effective 10/31/25. NHA-C provided Surveyor with 
policies on 11/3/25. The policies had an effective and revision date of 11/2/25. Policies prior to the 11/2/25 
implementation date were not provided.The facility's failure to implement appropriate practices and policies 
related to resident finances, putting residents at risk for misappropriation and exploitation of funds, created a 
reasonable likelihood for serious harm which led to a finding of immediate jeopardy. The facility removed the 
jeopardy on 11/3/25; however, the deficient practice continues at a scope/severity of level E (potential for 
more than minimal harm/pattern) as the facility continues to implement the follow action plan:1.The 
compliance consultant will provide the NHA, DON, new BOM and members of the governing body training 
about the intent of F835 and their responsibility to operate and manage the facility efficiently and effectively 
to ensure that the facility is administered in a manner that enables it to use its resources effectively and 
efficiently to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each 
resident. The training will also include review of their responsibility to prevent abuse, including 
misappropriation of resident property and exploitation, identifying, investigating and protecting residents from 
allegations of abuse and exploitation that has the potential to cause serious injury, harm, impairment, or 
death. To identify any negative outcome, the DON/ SSD (Social Service Director)/Nurses will complete 
assessment of all residents. The attending physician/NP (nurse practitioner) of the resident will be notified of 
any negative findings.2. On 10/31/25, the NHA and members of the governing body (CEO - chief executive 
officer, RDO, [NAME] President of Clinical Services), NHA and Regional Director of Clinical Services 
discussed the alleged deficiency and the corrective actions which are described in this plan of removal. The 
Administrator also notified the Medical Director of the alleged deficiency and immediate actions described in 
this plan of removal.3. To prevent the recurrence of the alleged deficiency, safeguard and track resident 
financials to include accounts payable and accounts receivables, an updated process was implemented. The 
NHA/corporate regional representative will provide training to the new BOM about the new process on or 
before 11/3/25. NHA to review and initial/sign off on all new accounts.4. Deposit process was reviewed and 
updated to include two signers to accept checks and provide receipt with signatures. Both signers then log 
receipt of check on the Facility Check Receipt Log. Log is then reviewed weekly by facility NHA.5. Resident 
fund requests was reviewed and updated: BOM makes withdrawal from resident's RFMS account and puts 
the money into the facility's RFMS Petty Cash account. BOM provides resident with requested money at the 
facility out of the RFMS Petty Cash box RFMS Petty Cash box is counted by the NHA and BOM weekly to 
ensure accuracy. Once RFMS Petty Cash box reaches a certain threshold (set by the NHA based on facility 
needs), a replenishment check is requested. RFMS Petty Cash box is counted. Receipts, G/L log and count 
are sent to third-party billing office. Replenishment check is issued to facility. Replenishment check is then 
cashed at local bank. Funds are counted at facility by two employees. Funds are then placed back into the 
RFMS Petty Cash box.6. The policies and procedures related to administration of the facility will be reviewed 
by the NHA, DON, Medical Director and a representative of the governing body. The compliance consultant 
will provide the NHA, DON and members of the governing body training about administration of the facility in 
a manner that enables it to use its resources effectively and efficiently to attain or maintain the highest 
practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each resident. It will be emphasized that the 
NHA and DON are accountable for all the programs and services in the facility to meet the needs of the 
residents who reside in the facility. The Administrator and DON are accountable for planning, coordinating 
and managing all services, including protection of residents from misappropriation of property and 
exploitation, meeting the reporting and thorough investigation requirements of any allegation related to 
misappropriation of resident property and exploitation, and are responsible for the overall direction, 
coordination and evaluation of all care and services provided to the residents in the facility.7. The NHA/DON 
will provide training to the department heads (Activities, SSD, BOM - business office manager, Dietary 
Manager, Therapy Director, Environmental Services and Maintenance staff) about the intent of F835 and 
their responsibility to operate and manage the facility efficiently and effectively to ensure that the facility is 
administered in a manner that enables it to use its resources effectively and efficiently to attain or maintain 
the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each resident. The training will also 
include review of their responsibility to prevent abuse, including misappropriation of resident property and 
exploitation, identifying, investigating and protecting residents from allegations of abuse and exploitation that 
has the potential to cause serious injury, harm, impairment, or death.
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